
 

 

 

Financial 

Resilience Sub-
Committee 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Monday 15 January 2024 

Time 10.30 am 

Venue Facilitated by Microsoft Teams 

Full Members Chair Ian Houlder 

 Conservative 
Group (1) 

 Ian Houlder   

 Independents(1) Frank Stennett   

 Progressive 

Alliance Grouping 
(1) 

Sue Perry   

Substitutes      

By invitation Diane Hind Portfolio Holder for Resources  

Note: This sub-committee is not governed by the normal Access to 
Information rules (The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012) in the 
Council.  Therefore, these meetings are not open to attendance by the 

public. 

Interests – 

declaration and 
restriction on 

participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 

the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 
when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 

Quorum Three Members 

Committee 
administrator 

Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Telephone 01638 719729 
Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

 

  Pages 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Note: Whilst these agenda papers are not covered by the 

normal Access to Information Rules (see agenda front), 
where items are listed as containing exempt/confidential 
information, members of the Sub-Committee are 

requested to treat them as such. 
 

 

1.   Substitutes  

 Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 
2023 (copy attached.) 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 

the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 
when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 

voting on the item. 
 

 

5.   Treasury Management Report (December 2023) 5 - 22 

 Report number: FRS/WS/24/001 
 

 

6.   Financial Resilience - Strategy Statement 2024 to 2025 

and Treasury Management Code of Practice 

23 - 80 

 Report number: FRS/WS/24/002 
 

 

7.   Dates of future meetings  

 The next meetings of the sub-committee will be set to meet 

approximately one week prior to the July 2024, November 2024 
and January 2025 meetings of the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

8.   Part 2 - Exempt  

 

 

9.   Treasury Management Report - December 2023 - EXEMPT 
Appendix 3 

81 - 86 



 
 
 

 

 EXEMPT Appendix 3 to Report number: FRS/WS/24/001 
 
(This exempt appendix is to be considered in private under 

paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as it contains information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



FRS.WS.13.11.2023 

Financial Resilience 

Sub-Committee 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Financial Resilience Sub-Committee held on 
Monday 13 November 2023 at 10.30 am facilitated by Microsoft Teams. 
 

 
Present Councillors 

 
 Chair  Ian Houlder 

 
 Sue Perry Frank Stennett 

 

In attendance  
Diane Hind (Portfolio Holder for Resources) 

 

83. Substitutes  
 
No substitutions were declared. 

 

84. Apologies for absence  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

85. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record by the Chair. 

 

86. Declarations of interest  
 

Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates. 
 

87. Treasury Management Report (September 2023)  
 
The Sub-Committee received Report number FRS/WS/23/005, which provided 

a comprehensive assessment on investment activities for West Suffolk Council 
from 1 April to 30 September 2023. 
 

The Council held investments of £54,500,000 as at 30 September 2023. 
Interest achieved in the first half of the financial year amounted to 

£1,271,924.94 against a budget for the period of £357,500. 
 
External borrowing as at 30 September 2023 was £9,625,000, a reduction of 

£125,000 from 1 April 2023 (this related to the repayment plan for the recent 
PWLB £10 million, 40 year loan), with the Council’s level of internal borrowing 

increasing slightly to £48,028,084 as at 30 September 2023. Overall 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



FRS.WS.13.11.2023 

borrowing (total of both external and internal) was expected to increase over 
the full financial year. 

 
Borrowing costs (Interest Payable and MRP) for the year were currently 

forecast to be £1,089,595 against an approved budget of £2,268,900, 
although this could change if more external borrowing was undertaken than 
was currently forecast. 

 
The 2023 to 2024 Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 

Statements (report COU/WS/23/002 approved 21 February 2023) set out the 
Council’s projections for the current financial year. The annual budget for 
investment income for 2023 to 2024 is £715,000 which was based on a 3.25 

per cent target average rate of return on investments. 
 

The report also included a summary of borrowing activity during the period; 
borrowing strategy and sources of borrowing; borrowing and capital costs – 
affordability; liability benchmark; borrowing and income – proportionality; 

borrowing and asset yields and market information.  Attached at Appendix 1 
to the report was the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators and at 

Appendix 2 was the Arlingclose Economic and Interest Rate Forecast as at 
September 2023. 

 
The Sub-Committee scrutinised the report in detail.  Members referred to 
Section 3 of the report (Interest Earned from Treasury Investments during 

the period) and the table within paragraph 3.3, which summarised the 
interest earned and the average rate of return achieved at 30 September 

2023.  Following on from a query raised with regards to the figures presented 
within this table (in relation to CCLA MMF), Officers stated that they would 
review the information presented and revise where necessary. 

 
Members also referred to Section 9 of the report (Borrowing and Asset Yields) 

and the table within paragraph 9.3, which showed the income and net return 
from the current project portfolio.  Again, following on from a query raised 
with regards to the figures presented within this table (in relation to the Solar 

Farm), Officers stated that they would review the information presented and 
revise where necessary. 

 
RECOMMENDED:  

 

That subject to the approval of Cabinet and Council, the Treasury 
Management Report (September 2023), being Report number 

FRS/WS/23/004, be approved, subject to any required revisions being 
made to the tables within paragraphs 3.3 and 9.3 (as outlined above).  
 

(Councillor Diane Hind left the meeting at 11.45am, during the discussion on 
this item) 

 

88. Dates of future meetings  
 

The Sub-Committee noted the date(s) for future meetings, as listed below. All 
date(s) were Mondays starting at 10.30am, as indicated: 
 

 15 January 2024 (MS Teams Virtual Meeting Platform) 

Page 2



FRS.WS.13.11.2023 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.52 am 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Financial Resilience Sub-Committee – 15 January 2024 – FRS/WS/24/001 
 

 
 

Treasury Management 

Report - December 
2023 
 

Report number: FRS/WS/24/001 

Report to and 

date(s): 

Financial Resilience 

Sub Committee 

  

15 January 2024 

Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee 

  

25 January 2024 

Cabinet 6 February 2024 

Council 20 February 2024 

Cabinet member: Councillor Diane Hind 
Cabinet Member for Resources 
Email: diane.hind@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Gregory Stevenson 

Service Manager – Finance and Procurement 
Tel: 01284 757264 

Email: gregory.stevenson@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
Decisions Plan:  This item is included in the Decisions Plan. 

 
Wards impacted:  All 

 
Recommendation: It is recommended that, the Financial Resilience Sub 

Committee: 

 
     

1. Notes the Treasury Management Report – 

December 2023; and 

2. Makes recommendations as appropriate via 
the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee to Cabinet and Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:diane.hind@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:gregory.stevenson@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Financial Resilience Sub-Committee – 15 January 2024 – FRS/WS/24/001 
 

1. Treasury Management Report – December 2023 
 

1.1 
 
 

 
 

1.2 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.3 

The report is part of the Councils’ management and governance 
arrangements for Treasury Management activities under the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. It provides a comprehensive assessment 

of activities from 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023. 
 

CIPFA has adopted the following as its definition of treasury management 
activities: 
 

The management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and cash 
flows, including its banking, money market and capital market transactions, 

the effective control of the risks associated with those activities, and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 

The strategy for these activities in 2023 to 2024 was laid out and approved at 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee in January 2023. 

 

2. 
 
2.1 

 
 

 
2.2 
 

 
 

 
 
2.3 

 
 

 
 
3. 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council held investments of £55,750,000 as at 31 December 2023. 

Interest achieved in the first nine months of the financial year amounted to 
£2,083,152.79 against a budget for the period of £536,250.  

 
External borrowing as at 31 December 2023 was £9,500,000, a reduction of 
£250,000 from 1 April 2023 (relates to the repayment plan for the recent 

PWLB £10 million 40 year loan), with the Council’s level of internal borrowing 
being £47,604,200 as at 31 December 2023. Overall borrowing (total of both 

external and internal) is expected to increase over the full financial year. 
 
Borrowing costs (Interest Payable and MRP) for the year are currently 

forecast to be £1,097,895 against an approved budget of £2,294,200, 
although this could change if more external borrowing is undertaken than is 

currently forecast. 
 
Interest Earned from Treasury Investments during the period   

 

3.1 The 2023 to 2024 Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 
Statements (report COU/WS/23/002 approved 21 February 2023) sets out 

the Council’s projections for the current financial year. The annual budget for 
investment income for 2023 to 2024 is £715,000 which is based on a 3.25 
per cent target average rate of return on investments. 

 

3.2 
 

 
 
 

 

At the end of December 2023 interest actually earned during the first nine 
months of the financial year amounted to £2,083,152.79 (average rate of 

return of 4.55 per cent) against a profiled budget for the period of £536,250 
(average rate of return 3.25 per cent); a budgetary surplus of 
£1,546,902.79. The surplus is due to two main reasons, the council were 

holding higher levels of cash balances than anticipated and the rising Bank of 
England base rate having a knock-on effect on investment returns.  

Page 6



Financial Resilience Sub-Committee – 15 January 2024 – FRS/WS/24/001 
 

  

3.3 The table below summaries the investment activity during the period 
 

Treasury Management – Investment Activity Summary 

  
2023 to 2024 

(£) 

Opening Balance 01 April 2023 43,000,000 

Investments made during the year (incl
[...]
: The interest rates above are the rates as at 31 December 2023. 
Actual rates going forward could fluctuate. On the advice of Arlingclose, notice 

was placed on the Santander 365 account on 12 June 2023, with the funds 
being returned on 11 June 2024. 
 

The Council has an earmarked revenue reserve to mitigate against possible 
adverse fluctuations in the returns received from the council’s investments and 

external borrowing costs, called the Capital Projects Financing Reserve. The 
balance in this reserve as at 31 December 2023 was £6,548,067, with this 
forecast to increase to £9,509,753 by the end of the financial year. This reserve 

will also be available to fund additional external payable costs, due to higher 
Public Works Loans Board rates to those assumed within previous business 

cases. The 2024 to 2025 budget process will assess the impact on the reserve 
and interest payable budgets across the medium to longer term.  

 

4. Borrowing activity during the period 
 
4.1 As with the 2022 to 2023 financial year, the Council continues to hold 

significant cash balances, see 3.4 above. A large amount of the funds 
currently being held are on behalf of others e.g. £5.2 million relates to 

Suffolk wide grants from the Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy for which West Suffolk are acting as the lead partner, as 
well as council tax receipts held on behalf of Suffolk County Council and 

Suffolk Police & Crime Commissioner.  
 

4.2 On 31 December 2023, West Suffolk had £9.50 million of external 
borrowing, which is £250,000 less than it held on 1 April 2023, this relates 
to the repayment plan for the recent PWLB £10 million, 40-year loan. With 

interest rates having increased and cash balances remaining healthy, it is 
unlikely that any further external borrowing will need to be undertaken in 

the 2023 to 2024 financial year, although this is kept under constant review 
and may change if circumstances and advice changes.  
 

4.3 T
[...]
 15 January 2024 – FRS/WS/24/001 
 

Solar Farm £13.9 £1.7 £3.2 £2.0 £1.5 10.8% 

Growth Fund  £12.1 £0.0 £0.0 £0.0 0.0% 

Other  £61.5 £0.8 £0.5 £0.1 0.0% 

TOTAL £68.3 £93.4 £9.5 £7.2 £5.9 8.6% 

 
 
2023/24 

FORECAST 

 

Asset 

Value 

£m 

Borrowing 

£m 

Annual 

Income 

£m 

Net 

Return 

(Excl. 

Borrowing 

Costs *) 

Net Return 

(Incl. 

Borrowing 

Costs) 

Yield 

% 

(E/A) 

 A B C D E F 

Industrial 

Units 

£22.6 £0.0 £2.7 £2.1 £1.9 8.4% 

Retail Units £20.0 £0.0 £1.9 £1.6 £1.4 7.0% 

Land £11.8 £0.0 £1.1 £1.0 £1.0 8.5% 

Solar Farm £13.9 £0.0 £3.3 £2.1 £1.6 11.5% 

Growth Fund  £0.0 £0.0 £0.0 £0.0 0.0% 

Other  £9.5 £0.8 £0.4 £0.1 0.0% 

TOTAL £68.3 £9.5 £9.8 £7.2 £6.0 8.8% 

 
The Growth Fund and Other categories are projects in progress and in some 

cases use of the funding will then translate into assets in the other categories 
(e.g. Industrial Units) as such comparison across these categories is not of value. 
 

* Includes direct operating costs 
 

10.  Treasury Management Prudential Indicators 

 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023 to 2024 detailed 
the treasury management prudential indicators that the Council 

measures and uses to manage its exposure to treasury management 
risks. Appendix 1 has details of how the Council is performing 

against these indicators as at 31 December 2023. 
 

11. 
 

11.1 
 

 
 
12. 

 
12.1 

 

Market Information 
 

The Council’s treasury management advisors provide economic and 
interest rate forecasts on a monthly basis. Appendix 2 has details 

from this forecast from December 2023. 
 
CIPFA Financial Resilience Index 

 
CIPFA issue a Financial Resilience Index, which is a comparative 

analytical tool. It can be used to support good financial management 

Page 16



Financial Resilience Sub-Committee – 15 January 2024 – FRS/WS/24/001 
 

and provide a common understanding within a council of their 
financial position. Appendix 3 (Exempt) has details on how the 

Council performed during 2022 to 2023. 
 

13. Background documents associated with this report 

 

13.1 Capital Strategy 2023 to 2024, Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2023 to 2024 and Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

Treasury Management Prudential Indicators 

 
The Council measures and manages its exposures to treasury management risks 
using the following indicators, as set out in the Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement 2023 to 2024. 
 
Performance against these indicators for December 2023 is detailed within each 

indicator below. 
 

Security: The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure to credit risk 
by monitoring the value-weighted average credit rating of its investment portfolio. 
This is calculated by applying a score to each investment (AAA=1, AA+=2) and 

taking the arithmetic average, weighted by the size of each investment. Unrated 
investments are assigned a score based on the perceived risk.  

 

Credit risk indicator Target Dec 23* 

Portfolio average credit score 6.0 4.17 

 
This target of 6.0 represents an average credit rating score across the portfolio of A, 
on the scale of AAA to unsecured.  

 
*Due to the timing of this report, we have not had the updated score for our 

portfolio average credit score from our treasury advisors. The figure of 4.17 is from 
the last quarterly benchmarking report as at the end of September 2023. This 
represents an average credit rating across the portfolio of AA-, which is a higher 

rating than the target. It is unlikely that the score for December will be significantly 
different from that in September due to the similar nature of our investments. 

 
Liquidity: The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure to liquidity 
risk by monitoring the amount of cash available to meet unexpected payments on 

instant access, without additional borrowing. 
 

Liquidity risk indicator Target Dec 23 

Total cash 
[...]
he MPC 

is comfortable the risk of further ‘second-round’ effects has diminished. 
 
Maintaining monetary policy in restrictive territory for so long, when the economy is 

already struggling, will require significant loosening in the future to boost activity. 
 

Global bond yields will remain volatile. Markets are currently running with 
expectations of near-term US rate cuts, fuelled somewhat unexpectedly by US 
policymakers themselves. Term premia and bond yields have experienced a marked 

decline. It would not be a surprise to see a reversal if data points do not support the 
narrative, but the current 10-year yield appears broadly reflective of a lower 

medium- term level for Bank Rate. 
 
There is a heightened risk of fiscal policy and/or geo-political events causing 

substantial volatility in yields.  

Page 21



Appendix 2 
 

The graph below shows the Arlingclose central case along with market implied and 
downside risks for Official Bank of England Base Rate. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 22



Financial Resilience Sub-Committee – 15 January 2024 – FRS/WS/24/002 

 

Financial Resilience – Strategy 
Statement 2024 to 2025 and 

Treasury Management Code of 
Practice 

Report number: FRS/WS/24/002 

Report to and 

date(s): 

Financial Resilience 

Sub-Committee 

15 January 2024 

Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee 

25 January 2024 

Cabinet 6 February 2024 

Council 20 February 2024 

Cabinet member: Councillor Diane Hind 

Cabinet Member for Resources 

Email: diane.hind@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Gregory Stevenson 

Service Manager – Finance and Performance 
Tel: 01284 757264 

Email: gregory.stevenson@westsuffolk.gov.uk  

 
Decisions Plan:  This item is included in the Decisions Plan. 

 
Wards impacted:  All 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that, the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee: 

     

1. Make recommendations to Cabinet and Council 
regarding the approval of the Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement 2024 to 2025 
(as set out in Appendix 1); and 
 

2. Make recommendations to Cabinet and Council 

regarding the approval of the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice (as set out in 
Appendix 2). 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:diane.hind@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:gregory.stevenson@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Financial Resilience Sub-Committee – 15 January 2024 – FRS/WS/24/002 

1. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 

Treasury Management Code of Practice requires that, prior to the 
start of each financial year, the Council formally approve a Treasury 
Management Policy Statement and Investment Strategy which sets 

out its treasury management policy and strategy for the forthcoming 
year. 

1.2 

 
 
1.3 

The purpose of this report is to present those strategy statements to 

the Financial Resilience Sub-Committee for consideration. 
 
The only significant change to the Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement for 2024 to 2025 is the addition of the UK Infrastructure 
Bank as a source of borrowing. 

 

2. Treasury Management Code of Practice 
 

2.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
recommend that all Councils adopt a Treasury Management Code of 

Practice based on the treasury management practices published by 
CIPFA and guidance issued in their Code of Practice. 

2.2 
 

 
 

2.3 
 
 

Adherence to the principles of the CIPFA Code should ensure that 
Treasury Management activities within the Council are effectively 

managed and adequately controlled. 
 

There are no significant changes to the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice for 2024 to 2025 

 

3. Treasury Advisors 
 

3.1 The Council currently uses Arlingclose Ltd as its treasury advisors and 

has done since November 2018. The current contract ends in the 
2024 to 2025 financial year, and a procurement exercise will be 
undertaken to retender. 

 

3.2 The Treasury Manag
[...]

years. 
 

Implications arising from the proposals 
 
Financial – contained in the main body of this report. 

 
Legal compliance – The council has is required to have a Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Code of Practice. 

 
Personal data processing/equalities/crime and disorder/changes to 

existing policies/environment or sustainability/HR or staffing/external 
organisations – no significant implications arising directly from this 
report.  

 

Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024 to 
2025 

Appendix 2 – Treasury Management Code of Practice 

 

Page 26



Appendix 1 

1 

 

West Suffolk Council 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024 to 2025 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, borrowing 

and investments, and the associated risks. The Council has borrowed and 

invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks 

including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest 

rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of financial risk are 

therefore central to the Council’s prudent financial management.  

1.2 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of 

the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 

Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA 

Code) which requires the Council to approve a treasury management strategy 

before the start of each financial year. This report fulfils the Council’s legal 

obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA 

Code. 

1.3 Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are considered in 

a different report, the Investment Strategy. 

2 Local Context 

2.1 On 31st December 2023, the Council held £9.5 million of external borrowing, 

£47.6 million of internal borrowing and £55.75 million of treasury investments. 

This i
[...]
 2 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Treasury 

Management 
 
 

 
 

 

Code of Practice 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To be approved at Council on 20 February 2024 
Page 49



1 

Introduction 
 
This Treasury Management Code of Practice has been compiled in line with the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management 
in the Public Services Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes 2017 (“the 

CIPFA Code”) and aligned with CIPFA TM Code 2021.   
 

Adherence to the principles of the CIPFA Code should ensure that Treasury 
Management activities within the Council are effectively managed and adequately 
controlled. 

 
This Treasury Management Code of Practice has been written in conjunction with the 

Council’s Treasury Management Policy Statement and Investment Strategy 2023 to 
2024. 
 

Section 4H paragraphs 8.1 to 8.5 of the Council’s Constitution also contains 
information regarding Treasury Management procedure rules, these are in line with 

this Code. 
 

Definitions 
 
For the purposes of this Code, "Treasury Management Activities" is defined as: 

 
"The management of the Local Council's borrowing, investments and cash flows, its 

banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of the optimum performance 
consistent with those risks." 

 
‘Investments’ in the definition above covers all the financial assets of the Council, as 

well as other non-financial assets which the organisation holds primarily for financial 
returns, such as investment property portfolios. This may therefore include 
investments which are not managed as part of the normal treasury management or 

under treasury management delegations. All investments require an appropriate 
investment management and risk management framework under this Code. 

 

 
Purpose of the CIPFA Code 

 
CIPFA produced the Code and the accompanying guidance notes to help 
[...]
y advice, this contract 
expires 18 May 2024. 
 

 

Corporate Governance – TMP12 
 
Information Available for Public Inspection 

 
The Council will make publicly available information relating to its Treasury 

Management strategy. 
 

The Council will also make available information relating to the performance of the 
Treasury Management function in terms of the rate of return received on investments. 
 

Consultation with Stakeholders 
 

The Councils main objective is to maximise investment income without compromising 
its position in terms of risk. This strategy results in little scope for consultation with 
stakeholders, over what is effectively investment strategy. 

 

Page 80



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Treasury Management Report (December 2023)
	FRS.WS.24.001 - Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Prudential Indicators
	FRS.WS.24.001 - Appendix 2 - Market Information

	6 Financial Resilience - Strategy Statement 2024 to 2025 and Treasury Management Code of Practice
	FRS.WS.24.002 - Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Strategy 2024-2025
	FRS.WS.24.002 - Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Code of Practice 2024-2025

	9 Treasury Management Report - December 2023 - EXEMPT Appendix 3



Minutes of the meeting


FRS.WS.15.01.2024 

Financial Resilience 

Sub-Committee 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Financial Resilience Sub-Committee held on 
Monday 15 January 2024 at 10.30 am facilitated by Microsoft Teams 

 

Present Councillors 
 

 Chair  Ian Houlder   
 

 Frank Stennett   
 
Substitute attending for a full member 

David Smith 
 

 

In attendance  
Diane Hind  (Portfolio Holder for Resources) 

 

89. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 

 
Councillor David Smith substituting for Councillor Sue Perry. 
 

90. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Perry. 

 

91. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record by the Chair. 
 

92. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 

declaration relates. 
 

93. Treasury Management Report (December 2023) (Report number 
FRS/WS/24/001) 

 
The Sub-Committee received Report number FRS/WS/24/001, which provided 

a comprehensive assessment on investment activities for West Suffolk Council 
from 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023. 
 

The Council held investments of £55,750,000 as at 31 December 2023. 
Interest achieved in the first nine months of the financial year amounted to 

£2,083,152.79 against a budget for the period of £536,250.  
 



FRS.WS.15.01.2024 

External borrowing as at 31 December 2023 was £9,500,000, a reduction of 
£250,000 from 1 April 2023 (related to the repayment plan for the recent 

PWLB £10 million 40 year loan), with the Council’s level of internal borrowing 
being £47,604,200 as at 31 December 2023. Overall borrowing (total of both 

external and internal) was expected to increase over the full financial year. 
 
Borrowing costs (Interest Payable and MRP) for the year were currently 

forecast to be £1,097,895 against an approved budget of £2,294,200, 
although this could change if more external borrowing was undertaken than 

was currently forecast. 
 
The 2023 to 2024 Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 

Statements approved on 21 February 2023 set out the Council’s projections 
for the current financial year. The annual budget for investment income for 

2023 to 2024 was £715,000, which was based on a 3.25 percent target 
average rate of return on investments. 
 

The report also included a summary of borrowing activity during the period; 
borrowing strategy and sources of borrowing; borrowing and capital costs – 

affordability; borrowing and income – proportionality; borrowing and asset 
yields and market information. 

 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023 to 2024 detailed the 
treasury management prudential indicators that the Council measured and 

used to manage its exposure to treasury management risks.  Appendix 1 
contained details of how the Council was performing against these indicators 

as at 31 December 2023.  The Council’s treasury management advisors 
provided economic and interest rate forecasts on a monthly basis.  Appendix 
2 contained details from this forecast from December 2023. 

 
The report also explained that CIPFA issued a Financial Resilience Index, 

which was a comparative analytical tool, which could be used to support good 
financial management and provided a common understanding within a council 
of their financial position.  (Exempt) Appendix 3 contained details on how the 

Council performed during 2022 to 2023.  It was noted that, currently, this 
information was embargoed. 

 
The Sub-Committee scrutinised the report and asked questions to which 
responses were provided. 

 
It was then proposed by Councillor David Smith, seconded by Councillor Ian 

Holder, and with the vote being unanimous, it was: 
 
 RECOMMENDED: 

 
That, subject to the approval of Cabinet and Council, the Treasury 

Management Report (December 2023), being Report number 
FRS/WS/24/001, be approved. 

 

 
 

 



FRS.WS.15.01.2024 

94. Financial Resilience - Strategy Statement 2024 to 2025 and Treasury 
Management Code of Practice (Report number FRS/WS/24/002) 
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management Code of Practice required that, prior to the start of each financial 

year, the Council formally approved a Treasury Management Policy Statement 
and Investment Strategy which set out its treasury management policy and 
strategy for the forthcoming year. 

 
The proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024 to 2025 was 

attached as Appendix 1 to Report number FRS/WS/24/002, along with the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice at Appendix 2.   

 
The Sub-Committee were informed that the only significant change to the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2024 to 2025 was the addition 

of the UK Infrastructure Bank (UKIB) as a source of borrowing.  This was a 
government owned policy bank launched in June 2021 with the aim to finance 

green infrastructure with both public and private sector partners.  The Bank 
was able to lend funds to councils at lower rates than the Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB) and on more flexible terms/arrangements.   

 
The report also included additional supporting information on treasury 

advisors; borrowing strategy; investment strategy counterparty ratings and 
interest rate projections. 
 

The Sub-Committee scrutinised the report and asked questions, to which 
responses were provided. 

 
It was then proposed by Councillor David Smith, seconded by Councillor Ian 
Houlder and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RECOMMENDED 

 
That: 
 

1. Subject to the approval of Cabinet and Council, the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement 2024 to 2025, attached as set 

out in Appendix 1 to Report number FRS/WS/24/002, be 
approved. 

 

2. Subject to the approval of Cabinet and Council, the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice, attached as Appendix 2 to Report 

number FRS/WS/24/002, be approved. 
 

95. Dates of future meetings  

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the next meetings of the Sub-Committee 
would be set to meet approximately one week prior to the July 2024, 

November 2024 and January 2025 meetings of the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 



FRS.WS.15.01.2024 

96. Part 2 - Exempt  
 
See minute number 97. below. 

 

97. Treasury Management Report - December 2023 - EXEMPT Appendix 3 
(Report number FRS/WS/24/001) 

 
The Cabinet received Exempt Appendix 3 (CIPA Financial Resilience Index 

2023) to this report. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.53 am 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


